502613578 12/24/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2660128

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	,			
		Name	Execution Date		
MAN HO SEOK			12/20/2013		
WAN KYU LEE			12/20/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY [ATA				
Name:	HYUNDAI AU	HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.			
Street Address:		MTEK IT TOWER 344, PANGYO-RO, BUNDANG-GU, GYEONGGI-DO			
City:	SEONGNAM-	SEONGNAM-SI			
State/Country:	KOREA, REP	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF			
Postal Code:	463-400				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 1413		14139861	Number 9861		
Application Number.		14100001			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number: (202)429-3902					
Phone:	202-	-429-3000			
Phone: Email:	202- hpai		resful.		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name	202- hpai he sent via US Ma : STE	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsucce</i> EPTOE & JOHNSON LLP	nssful.		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	202- hpar the sent via US Ma STE 1330	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsucce</i> PTOE & JOHNSON LLP 0 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.			
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name	202- hpar the sent via US Ma STE 1330	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsucce</i> EPTOE & JOHNSON LLP			
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	202- hpar the sent via US Ma STE 1330 WA	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com <i>ail when the email attempt is unsucce</i> PTOE & JOHNSON LLP 0 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.			
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	202- hpar the sent via US Ma STE 1330 WAS	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com ail when the email attempt is unsucce PTOE & JOHNSON LLP 0 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W. SHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUME			
Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	202- hpar the sent via US Ma STE 1330 WAS	-429-3000 rk@steptoe.com ail when the email attempt is unsucce PTOE & JOHNSON LLP 0 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W. SHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUME 19881.2009			

12/24/2013

Total Attachments: 2

Date:

source=19881_2009_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=19881_2009_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031846 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), SEOK, Man Ho and LEE, Wan Kyu have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD., a corporation of the Republic of Korea, having its principal office in Mtek IT Tower 344, Pangyo-ro, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 463-400, Republic of Korea, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in ELECTRONIC CONTROL APPARATUS FOR VEHICLE USING SLOPED STRUCTURE AND METHOD THEREOF (Attorney Docket No. 19881.2009):

Filing Date: December 23, 2013 Application No.: 14139861

described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us on the dates indicated by our signatures below, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon the application, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

We hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO.**, **LTD.**, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefore in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of the invention and the applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO.**, **LTD.**, to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation or reissue, to **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.**, for the sole use and benefit of **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the

PATENT

equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.**, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for the inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with **HYUNDAI AUTRON CO., LTD.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

We further authorize and direct the attorneys of record to insert the serial number and filing date of said application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Signature of Inventor:		Date: <u> </u>	
	Signature	•	
Name of Inventor:	SEOK, Man Ho		
ddress of Inventor: 120-302 Eunhaeng Jugong Apt., Eunhaeng 2-		unhaeng 2-dong, Jungwon-gu	
	Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do 462-		
Signature of Inventor:	の)と Signature	Date: <u>2ッ/カ / 2、 ン</u>	
Name of Inventor:	LEE, Wan Kyu		
Address of Inventor:	610-1102, Humansia Apt.,Bora-dong Giheung-gu,Yongin-si		
	Gyeonggi-do 446-755 Republic of		